

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER SWEDA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN T. ORTELERE
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

CHRISTOPHER J. BORAN
MATTHEW A. RUSSELL
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
david.salmons@
morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
A. The Third Circuit’s Departure From <i>Twombly</i> Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits	14
B. The Third Circuit’s Diluted Pleading Stand- ard Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits	21
C. This Court’s Review Is Urgently Needed And This Is An Ideal Vehicle	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (May 2, 2019).....	1a
Order, United States District Court for the East- ern District of Pennsylvania (Sept. 21, 2017)	60a
Memorandum, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Sept. 21, 2017)	61a
Denial of Rehearing, United States Court of Ap- peals for the Third Circuit (July 19, 2019).....	92a
29 U.S.C. 1104	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	5, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	1, 6, 27
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19, 23, 24
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	4, 6, 27
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	2, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	6
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 752 Fed. Appx. 453 (9th Cir. 2018)	19, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , No. 18-cv-422, 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019).....	26
STATUTES	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1002	7
29 U.S.C. 1104	6
29 U.S.C. 1109	6
Technical Amendments Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-866, § 23(a), 72 Stat. 1606 (codified as amended at 26 U.S.C. 403(b))	7
28 U.S.C. 1254	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chamber of Commerce Amicus Br., <i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 18-2569 (7th Cir. Mar. 21, 2019).....	30
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The Defined Contribution Paradigm</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 451 (2004).....	6, 7
Jacklyn Wille, <i>MIT Inks Largest Settlement in College Retirement Plan Lawsuits</i> , Bloomberg Law, Oct. 29, 2019, https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/mit-inks-largest-settlement-in-college-retirement-plan-lawsuits	2, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Letter from Louis J. Campagna, Chief, Div. of Fiduciary Interpretations, Office of Regulations & Interpretations, Employee Benefits Security Administration, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, to Christopher Spence, Senior Dir., Fed. Gov’t Relations, TIAA (Dec. 22, 2016), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/guidance/information-letters/12-22-2016.pdf</p>	8
<p>Stephen Saxon & David Powell, <i>Preparing Educational and Nonprofit Employees for Retirement: 403(b) Plans and ERISA Fiduciaries</i>, 127 J. Tax’n 53 (2017).....</p>	7, 29
<p>Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Employees Sue Four More Universities Over Retirement Plan Fees</i>, N.Y. Times, Aug. 11, 2016, https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/12/business/employees-sue-four-more-universities-over-retirement-plan-fees.html</p>	1
<p>Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>M.I.T., N.Y.U. and Yale Are Sued Over Retirement Plan Fees</i>, N.Y. Times, Aug. 9, 2016, https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/10/your-money/mit-nyu-yale-sued-4013b-retirement-plan-fees-tiaa-fidelity.html</p>	1
<p>TIAA Traditional Annuity, <i>Account Description</i> (Mar. 31, 2019), https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/ffs/878094101-RA.pdf</p>	9
<p>Vanguard Institutional Index Fund, <i>Summary Prospectus</i> (Apr. 26, 2019), https://personal.vanguard.com/pub/Pdf/spi094.pdf</p>	9
